
Agenda for a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Tuesday, 23 January 2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee 
Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Gibbons
Senior

A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Ellis
Rickard

Duffy
Iqbal
H Khan
Nazir

R Sunderland H Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environment Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432241
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  PROPOSED FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATED 2018/19 TO 2020/21

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “X”) presents 
budget proposals pertaining to the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee which were approved 
for consultation by the Executive on 5 December 2017.

Recommended –

That the budget proposals be noted and comment be provided to 
inform the consultation process.

(Steve Hartley – 01274 434748)

1 - 22

7.  BRADFORD FORSTER SQUARE FULL BUSINESS CASE 
PROCUREMENT

Previous reference: Minute 46 (2016/2017)

Members are aware that the redevelopment of Bradford Forster 
Square Train Station is one of the key schemes of the £1b West 
Yorkshire Transport Fund (WY+TF).

23 - 44



The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “Y”) informs 
Members of a commission document to procure consultancy services 
for the Full Business Case (FBC) for the Forster Square Gateway 
Project.  The exact value of the contract is yet to be determined but is 
likely to be in excess of £2m.  As such officers are reporting to the 
Committee for Member engagement and contribution on the 
commission. 

Recommended - 

(1) That Members give views and comments in relation to the 
Full Business Case Procurement.

(2) That the procurement documentation, in its final form, be 
presented to Members at the meeting on 20 February 2018.

(Steve Hartley – 01274 437336)

8.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

Previous reference:  Minute 47 (2017/18)

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “Z”) presents for 
Members’ consideration the Committee’s work programme for 2017-
18.

Recommended – 

(1) That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the 2017-18 Work Programme for the 
Committee.

(2) That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(3) That the work programme 2017-18 continues to be reviewed 
regularly during the year.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

45 - 56

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Environment and Waste Management to be held on 
23 January 2018 

X 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Proposed Financial Plan updated 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents budget proposals pertaining to the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee which were approved for consultation by 
the Executive on 5 December 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Steve Hartley, SD, Place 
Julian Jackson, AD, Planning and  
Transportation 
 

Portfolio:  
Environment, Sport & Culture  
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Steve Hartley 
Phone: (01274) 434748 
E-mail: steve.hartley@bradford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report presents budget proposals pertaining to the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee which were approved for consultation by 
the Executive on 5 December 2017 

  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
During 2016, the Council embarked on an exercise to develop a financial plan to show 
how the forecast revenue budget deficit over four years would be closed. The plan was 
borne out of an extensive process of outcome-led planning, which focussed on the level of 
investment the Council intends to make in the activities and services which are most 
effective in delivering the Council’s priorities. 
 
As stated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) local government continues to 
face various challenges amidst a backdrop of uncertainty. As such, the four year plan 
needs to be monitored and action taken to reflect changes to the forecast position. The 
MTFS forecast a financial gap of £12.4m in 2018/19 rising to £20.1m in 2019/20 and a 
potential gap of £45.8m by 2023/24. 
 
This report makes detailed proposals for refreshing the 2018/19 position and sets out the 
detailed plans for 2019/20. 
 
For 2020/21 it indicates the level of affordable spending on Council priorities, and signals 
the need for continuing engagement with stakeholders in developing plans and proposals 
for those years. 
 
 
3. MAIN MESSAGES 
 
Since 2010, the Council has approved £255.8m of budget savings, and has invested 
£48.0m into priority areas largely to help cover the impact of demographic growth. 
 
This report is the refresh of the financial component of the Council Plan 2016 to 2020 and 
aligns resources with priorities. 
 
Social care in both adults and children’s experience continuing pressure which has 
necessitated adjustments to the financial plan set in February 2017.   The key message is 
spend on social care must be contained within the financial envelopes set otherwise there 
will need to be a severe curtailment of other services. The Chancellor’s Autumn Budget 
2017 was silent on the pressures facing social care. 
 
In addition, there are savings for 2019/20 that are a continuation of 2018/19 proposals 
approved by Budget Council in February 2017 totalling £14.8m. 
 
Due to new emerging pressures and changes to funding assumptions necessitating 
targeted investment, an emerging gap has required further new savings proposals totalling 
£2.8m over the two years (2018/19 £1.6m, 2019/20 £1.2m). New proposals pertaining to 
this Committee are set out in Appendix C. 
 

Page 2



Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

 
The report also shows the forecast position for 2020/21 where there are indicative savings 
required of £37.5m. The Council signed up to a 
[...]
hat have 

a staffing implication, these will be available as part of the consultation process. All 
information from individual EQIAs will feed into an overall Corporate EQIA. 

 
 Staff will also be briefed on the proposals. 
 
9.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 In general terms, where the proposed cuts affect services to the public, the impact 

will typically be felt across all wards. Some proposals could potentially have more 
impact direct local impact on individual organisations and/or communities. It is 
expected that the consultation process will allow an analysis of local impacts to 
inform final decisions. 

 

Page 11



Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

 None.   
 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1  It is recommended that members of the Committee note the budget proposals and 

provide comment to inform the consultation process. 
 
 
12. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A: Recurring pressures and investment proposals 
Appendix B: Non recurring investment proposals 
Appendix C: New Proposals Open for Consultation until 28th January 2018 
Appendix D: Schedule of 2019/20 proposals open for consultation until 28th January 2018 
(2018/19 for reference only) 
Appendix E: Schedule of amendments to previous budget decisions not subject to 
consultation 
 
 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Proposed Financial Plan updated 2018/19 to 2020/21 – Executive, 5th December 2017 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 and beyond – Executive, 11th July 
2017 
Mid-Year Finance and Performance Statement for 2017/18 – Executive, 7th November 
2017 
  

Page 12



Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

 
 

Appendix A 
Recurring pressures and investment proposals pertaining to Environment and 
Waste Management O&S Committee 
 
(impact is shown on an incremental basis) 
 

Ref. Description of proposal 

2018-19 
Impact 
£’000 

2019-20 
Impact 
£’000 

2020-21 
Impact 
£’000 

      

 Safe Clean and Active Communities    

ERP5.1 Increased costs associated with waste disposal 1,717 521 540 

ERP5.2 Prudential borrowing budget for waste vehicles 288 0 0 

      

 

Page 13



Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

Appendix B 
 
Non-recurring investment proposals pertaining to Environment and Waste 
Management O&S Committee 
 
(impact is shown on an incremental basis) 
 
 

Ref. 
 

Description of Option 

2018-19 
Impact 
£’000 

2019-20 
impact 
£’000 

2020-21 
impact 
£’000 

      

 Safe Clean and Active Communities    

PNR5.1 One off foreign exchange loss on new waste disposal contract 133 (133) 0 

      

 

 

Page 14



 

Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

Appendix C 
New proposals open for Consultation until 28th January 2018 pertaining to 
Environment and Waste Management O&S Committee 
 

Ref Proposal for Change 2018/19 
£’000 

Impact 

2019/20 
£’000 

Impact 

Equalities impact on 
the Equality Duty 

protected 
characteristics & 

low income groups 

Mitigation EIA 

       

 
Better Skills, More Jobs 
and a Growing Economy 

  
   

5R1 

Reducing de-trunked 
(previously Highway 
Agency controlled) road 
maintenance budget  

224.8 0.0 

A reduction in the overall 
allocation of revenue 
maintenance would lead to a 
reduction in the numbers of 
maintenance cycles undertaken 
for each aspect of maintenance in 
any given year. (e.g. reducing 
litter picking activities from 4 times 
per year to 2 times). 
 
Any reduction in highway 
maintenance will impact most 
people the same, but will possibly 
have slightly greater impact on 
people who are more elderly, 
disabled or pregnant.  

Priority would be given to any 
maintenance activities which have 
a ‘life or death’ consequence on 
users of the highways network. 
However as the scope, nature 
and therefore impact of specific 
maintenance requirements is not 
known, it is not possible to 
propose measures to fully 
mitigate or eliminate the possible 
disproportionate impacts.  

5R1 

5R2 

Increased charges for 
activities on the highway – 
review of charging 
schedule. 

25.0 0.0 

This will only have a very low 
impact on those people on low 
incomes or low wages due to the 
increases in charges (skips, 
scaffolding etc).  
 

There are limited opportunities for 
putting in place mitigations, but 
these will continue to be 
considered.  
 

5R2 

5R3 

Increasing percentage level 
of staff capital recharges to 
external projects/ 
customers 

250.0 0.0 

No impacts identified N/A  

       

  

P
age 15



 

Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

Appendix D 
Schedule of 2019/20 proposals open for consultation up to 28th January 2018 (2018/19 for reference only) pertaining to 
Environment and Waste Management O&S Committee 
 
 

 

 

REF Proposal for Change 

2018/19   
£’000 

NOT subject 
to 

consultation 

2019/20   
£’000 

Impact 

Equalities impact on 
the Equality Duty 

protected 
characteristics & 

low income groups Mitigation EIA 

       

Better Skills More Jobs and a 
Growing Economy 

     

       

4R2 West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority 
(WYCA) Transport 
Levy – proposed 
reduction in the levy 

1,234.1 750.0 This proposal could have an adversely 
disproportionate impact on both the young 
(under 18’s) and elderly sectors of the 
community as the funding which is being 
reduced is specifically used to fund 
schemes/programmes which are 
delivered for these groups. 

The negative impacts would need to be 
considered within the wider West Yorkshire 
context in consultation with WYCA with 
whom the ultimate decisions on which 
aspects of their budgets to reduce would 
rest.   

 
Some aspects of expenditure of the 
Transport Levy are protected by national 
regulation and hence are likely to remain 
largely unaffected by any reductions as a 
consequence of this proposal. It is therefore 
anticipated that those elements of 
expenditure which are discretionary are 
likely to bear the majority of any agreed 
levy redu
[...]
gious/faith communities 
that due to their beliefs have no choice 
between funeral types. The Muslim and 
East European communities fall in this 
latter group. 

 
The implementation of a flat rate cash 
increase to both cremations and burials 
would however have increased the 
cremation charge to a level 
disproportionate to that of the burial 
charge in terms of comparator values of 
neighbouring Councils. 
 

The Service would seek to support 
individuals/groups of clubs both directly and 
through the National Governing Bodies to 
take overall responsibility and would 
consider an incremental approach over a 
defined period. Prior investment in the 
assets to transfer together with elements of 
seed funding and appropriate rent will allow 
financially sustainable organisations to 
develop. 
 
The most deprived/low income communities 
receive support for the cost of funerals from 
the Council through Adult Services. 
 
The proposed above inflation increase in 
charges for funerals will result in local 
service users continuing to pay less than 
the average within West Yorkshire for all 
services. 
 
It is intended to introduce a reduced rate for 
the walling of graves to coffin height which 
will mitigate the effect of the increases for 
those faith groups that adopt such a 
requirement 

4E2 Waste Collection and 
Disposal Services – 
Full year effect of 
introduction of alternate 
weekly collection and 
associated round 
reduction, improved 
recycling, reduction in 

807.0 (84.0) Alternate weekly collections fully 
implemented with the exception of rural 
rounds (in hand) with no adverse impacts 
identified.  
The proposal is likely to have no or a low 
impact on everyone so it is considered 
that there is no disproportionate impact on 
any group who share protected 

The Council already provides assisted bin 
lifts for residents where mobility or 
accessibility issues arise. In this 
circumstance the resident can call the 
Contact Centre and a home visit will be 
arranged to assess how the Council can 
help. 

4E2 

P
age 19



 

Place/Environment & Waste Management  O&S 
9/1/18 

 

 

REF Proposal for Change 

2018/19   
£’000 

NOT subject 
to 

consultation 

2019/20   
£’000 

Impact 

Equalities impact on 
the Equality Duty 

protected 
characteristics & 

low income groups Mitigation EIA 

residual waste and 
improved efficiencies. 

characteristics. It is however recognised 
that a move to alternate weekly collection 
could result in the residual waste bin 
being heavier to move around. 
 

4E3 Trade Waste – process 
and service 
improvements including 
back office, round 
efficiencies and 
business development 
opportunities. 

0.0 43.0 No impacts identified N/A  

4E5 Street Cleansing and 
Public Conveniences – 
reduction to street 
cleansing resources for 
2019/20 

336.3 1,004.5 The street cleansing proposal has the 
potential to have a low impact on 
predominantly inner city highly densely 
populated areas. The people who live in 
these areas are in the main white people 
on low incomes and communities from 
BME backgrounds.  
 
In terms of closure of the toilets there is 
likely to be a disproportionate impact on 
older people, pregnant women, parents 
requiring access to baby changing 
facilities, young children, transgender 
community, and disabled people, 
particularly those with complex needs, 
and people who, because of their physical 
condition, may need to visit the toilet more 
regularly. 

Increased waste awareness and anti 
litter/education campaigns in affected areas 
and the new robust enforcement model for 
targeting those people that drop litter, will 
mitigate the impact. 
 
 
The department have approached relevant 
Parish Councils, Friends of Groups and 
other interested community groups whether 
they would be interested in taking over the 
running of toilets. The discussions 
surrounding takeover and Community Asset 
Transfers are progressing well 

4E5 
A&B 

P
age 20



Appendix E - SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS TO PREVIOUS BUDGET DECISIONS 
NOT SUBJECT TO CONSULTATION (incremental basis) - pertaining to Environment 
and Waste Management O&S Committee 
 
 

Ref Description 

Prior Year 
Savings 
£’000 

2018-19 
£’000 

2019-20 
£’000 

2020-21 
£’000 

      

Better Skills, More Jobs and a Growing 
Economy 

    

4R4 UTC Centralisation 0.0 (246.0) 0 0.0 

  
 

    

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of the Environment and Waste Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 23

rd
 January 2018. 

Y 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford Forster Square FBC Procurement. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The redevelopment of Bradford Forster Square Train Station is one of the key schemes of the 
£1bn West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund (WY+TF).   
 
CBMDC officers are currently preparing a commission document to procure consultancy 
services for the Full Business Case (FBC).  Whilst the exact value for this contract is yet to be 
determined it is likely to be in excess of £2m.  As such officers are now reporting to the 
committee for engagement and contribution on this commission. 
 
 
 

 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director for Place 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and  Transport 
 
 

Report Contact:  Craig Snow, 
Transport Fund, Programme Manager 
Phone: (01274) 43 7336 
E-mail: craig.snow@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:craig.snow@bradford.gov.uk


 

1. SUMMARY 
 
CBMDC officers have prepared a draft commissioning document for the development of a 
Full Business Case (FBC) for the Forster Square Station Gateway Project.  This 
commission is likely to have a value in excess of £2m and as such must be seen by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The attached Appendix A provides the draft wording for the Procurement Brief on the FBC. 
Members are asked to read through and comment u
[...]
7 and further detailed design consultations to be held across the 
life of the FBC programme. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The station improvement will deliver a positive sustainability impact in terms of boosting 

the attraction of public transport usage 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 The station improvement will deliver a positive greenhouse gases impact in terms of 

boosting the attraction of public transport usage Page 25



 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no community safety matters for discussion at this stage   
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 There are no human rights implications 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 There are no Trade Union implications 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 
 There are no ward implications for discussion at this stage   
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 none 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
This report is the key opportunity for members to contribute in the procurement approach 
on the Forster Square FBC.  Members are invited to comment on Appendix A to inform the 
content of the document. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) That Members give views and comments in relation to the Full Business Case 
Procurement. 

 
(2) That the procurement documentation, in its final form, be presented to Members at 

the meeting on 20 February 2018. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – Procurement Brief Draft 
Appendix B – BFS Consultation Initial Report 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
- Minutes of the CBMDC Overview and Scrutiny Committee, December 2017 – Item on 

the Forster Square Station Public Consultation 
- Minutes of the WYCA Board 29th June 2017 – Decision to progress to FBC 
- Bradford Forster Square Outline Business Case Final Report 
- Bradford Forster Square Funding Agreement 

Page 26



  

 

 

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

& West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 

 

Brief to Tender 

Bradford Forster Square Station Gateway 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

Minutes of the meeting


46

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 in Committee Room 4 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.50 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Gibbons
Senior

A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Love
Warnes

Observers: Councillor Ferriby, Portfolio Holder Environment, Sport & Culture,
Councillor Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder Regeneration, Planning & Transport
Councillor V Slater, Portfolio Holder Health and Wellbeing (Minute 52 only) 

Apologies: Councillor Brendan Stubbs, Nicola Hoggart and Julia Pearson

Councillor Love in the Chair

48.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

49.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

50.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents

51.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

52.  PROPOSED FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATED 2018/19 TO 2020/21



47

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “X”) presented budget 
proposals pertaining to the Environment and Waste Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which were approved for consultation by the Executive on 5 
December 2017.

Document “X” reiterated that the Council, during 2016, had embarked on an 
exercise to develop a financial plan to show how the forecast revenue budget 
deficit over four years would be closed. 

Members were aware that, as stated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), local government continued to face various challenges amidst a 
backdrop of uncertainty. As such, the four year plan must be monitored and 
action taken to reflect changes to the forecast position. The MTFS forecasted a 
financial gap of £12.4m in 2018/19 rising to £20.1m in 2019/20 and a potential 
gap of £45.8m by 2023/24.

The report made detailed proposals for refreshing the 2018/19 position and set 
out comprehensive plans for 2019/20.

For 2020/21 it indicated the level of affordable spending on Council priorities, and 
signalled the need for continuing engagement with stakeholders in developing 
plans and proposals for those years.

Appended to the report were specific proposals for recurring pressures and 
investment proposals; non recurring investment proposals; new proposals open 
for consultation until 28 January 2018; a schedule of proposals for 2019/20 open 
for consultation until 28 January 2018 and a schedule of amendments to previous 
budget decisions not subject to consultation.

The Strategic Director and officers explained those proposals in detail.  Members 
acknowledged that the Committee were due to receive reports on a number of the 
topics, however, following that presentation they raised a number of issues and 
comments to which the following responses were provided:-

Appendix C: New Proposals Open for Consultation until 28th January 2018

 Reduced de-trunked road maintenance

It was confirmed that it was more costly to close roads for maintenance during the 
night than through the day as there was a requirement for a Traffic Management 
Consultant to be on site during the closure.  Efforts were made to co-ordinate 
maintenance activities during the closures and Traffic Management Consultants 
now offered a range of services.  The guidance required accredited Traffic 
Management Consultants to be used which meant it was not possible to utilise 
Council officers for those positions.

Appendix D: Schedule of 2019/20 proposals open for consultation until 28th 



48

January 2018 (2018/19 for reference only)

 Road Safety Team

Alternative sources of funding to continue the work of the Road Safety Team were 
being explored.  If that funding could not be secured it may be necessary to 
reconfigure the composition of the team or combine with other West Yorkshire 
Local Authorities for the provision of the service. A joint service could now be 
provided with only two authorities involved.  A report to consider progress against 
the Safer Roads element of the Single Transport Plan would be presented for 
discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 27 March 2018.

Members acknowledged that an amalgamation of teams facing similar cuts could 
enable a larger team to be developed across the region and provide an 
opportunity for schools or other authorities to purchase provision which they could 
not provide themselves.  It was acknowledged that such an arrangement would 
be good for the region as a whole.

 Bereavement Services

The Strategic Director did not have available at the meeting details of the reduced 
rates for the walling of graves to coffin height or the likely number of occurrences 
when the reduction would likely be applied.  It was agreed that the information 
would be provided to Members.

The proposed above inflation increase in the charges for funerals would have little 
impact on the support provided for low cost funerals as that provision was only 
provided when the deceased had no means to pay and occurred infrequently.  It 
was agreed to provide more details if Members wished to scrutinise that proposal 
more thoroughly.  

 Street Lighting

It was confirmed that sodium bulbs were still utilised, however, these would soon 
cease to be manufactured and, therefore, efforts to remove that classification of 
bulb from the street lighting asset were being prioritised.  LED lighting was more 
controllable and cast light more efficiently.  Members’ comments that usage but 
not energy cost could be controlled were acknowledged. There was potential 
“invest to save” with up to date, well specified, lighting requiring reduced energy 
across the district.  The potential use of technology which could contact a lighting 
column and instruct it into use or to close was discussed.  A future report on new 
technologies; controllability and usage would be provided to Members.

Reassurances were provided that public consultation would be undertaken and 
Members would be engaged in that process.  

 Reduction in West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) Transport Levy



49

It was confirmed that decisions regarding the WYCA Budget were made by the 
WYCA Board.   Recommendations were made through the Transport Board, 
however, Bradford was one of five local authorities and it was essential that the 
desire to reduce the levy was communicated at the appropriate level.  The WYCA 
budget was set annually and Bradford was apportioned approximately a quarter 
of that share.  Original proposals were to provide £750,000 but only £250,000 had 
been realised.  

The Member who had taken a lead on Ilkley Parish Council’s discussions 
surrounding the takeover of public conveniences commended officers for the 
efficient and reasonable approach taken during negotiations. In response the 
Strategic Director expressed the Council’s gratitude to Parish and Town Councils, 
Friends of Groups and other interested community groups for their involvement in 
the management of public toilets.   

Members acknowledged progress made towards the production of a strategy on 
proposals to limit or switch off street lights and to utilise emerging technology to 
reduce energy costs.  They requested that once the strategy had been finalised a 
report to Members be provided.

Resolved –

That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to present the Street 
Lighting Strategy to the Committee for consideration at a future meeting.

Action: Strategic Director, Place 

53.  BRADFORD FORSTER SQUARE FULL BUSINESS CASE PROCUREMENT

The report of the Strategic Director, (Document "Y”) advised Members that 
officers had prepared a draft commissioning document for the development of a 
Full Business Case (FBC) for the Forster Square Station Gateway Project. The 
commission was likely to have a value in excess of £2m and as such must be 
seen by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Appendix to Document “Y” provided the draft wording for the Procurement 
Brief on the development of the FBC for the scheme.  Members were asked to 
read through and comment upon the content of that Appendix.  Officers would 
take account of comments made at the meeting and return the final version of the 
procurement documentation to the February meeting of the Committee.

Members questioned if there had been any indication of interest in the 
commission and were advised that officers were, in the course of their duties, in 
regular contact with the key players in the industry who were capable of delivering 
such a prestigious project.  It was suspected that a number of the large consultant 
firms in the UK would express an interest.

Members expressed their appreciation that the project was progressing.  It was 
believed that the development would provide a pleasing welcome to visitors 



50

arriving in the city; would create business opportunities for the district and could 
assist the redevelopment of the top of the town area.  The stylish and innovative 
designs were also commended.

In response to questions about the potential timescale of the project it was 
explained that it should commence in 2019 and be completed by 2021. It was 
acknowledged that problems could occur when working with the rail network and 
it was agreed that the commission included a requirement for a senior responsible 
person with experience of dealing with Network  Rail to be nominated by each 
tenderer.  That person would be responsible for driving the scheme through any 
Network Rail processes.  

The ability to accurately calculate costs was discussed and Members were 
advised that indicative costs for the commission were within the FBC envelope.  It 
was agreed that failure to deliver on time and within budget would not only be 
detrimental to the project but to the reputation of the authority.  

Resolved –

That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to present the procurement 
documentation, in its final form, to the meeting on 20 February 2018.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

54.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

Members were reminded that a resolution had been passed by Council, at its  
meeting on 16 January 2018, requesting the Committee look at the matter of 
single use plastics in more depth cross party and make recommendations.  A 
scrutiny review on Air Quality was also still to be scheduled on the work 
programme.  

It was acknowledged that the review into air quality could be a larger body of work 
involving other Committees and bodies.  It was agreed it would be prudent to 
undertake that work after the review of Single Use Plastics had been undertaken.  
Members were informed that Terms of Reference for the Singe Use Plastics 
Review would be available at the next meeting.

No resolution was passed on this item. 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


